BEVEDEIE

[V =—5EHAEmmEEODTRAL ICH RO

V_—#HEt  T108-0075 HREEXERI-7-1

http://www.sony.net/

Sony Corporation Printed in Japan

SONY.

Professiona
Video Monitor

FBDOCD-ROMICIE. PVM-A250/A1700DENERBEE (HAE. =
BB, JSVAREE. RAVEB. AFUFEB. ARAVE, HEE @&
F). EE (BHEF). BEE) DERINTVET, FULIE.
[CD-ROMNYZa7)LDfEWLNTe] @XR—Y) ZCELEE0,

The supplied CD-ROM includes the Operating Instructions for the PVM-
A250/A170 (English, French, German, Italian, Spanish, Simplified
Chinese, Traditional Chinese, Korean, and Japanese versions). For more
details, see “Using the CD-ROM Manual” on page 10.

BEVLEFVEREESDHEDSTETVET,
c a5 | ESNSRREOLHOIEEEETSHENE,

S B wip ASERICEDTEDBDET.

CO [TERICEDRIC] ([ClE. BHZEMSTCHDERFIRBHEEAEBOBMO BN cZRULTHDET,
CO [TERICEDRIC] ZX<BHHBDIA. RPEZEICHBHENEE V. BFBHEofcdEld.

WOTHRSNDETBICHTRELTLEEL,

PVM-A250
PVM-A170

TRIMASTER EL HDmMI

© 2013 Sony Corporation

4-488-665-03(1)

CERICIEHRIIC [ JP
Before Using This Unit [GB

FAl
AT

4488665030



2

BRIETEICDODVTELL[E. [HEBDCD-ROMICURER
ESNTVSEUREHIAE Z CELEE L,

CD-ROM~Y Z a7 JLDfELH e

Adobe Reader?sf Y A b —v&hzarda—4 —
T, BUEHAE s HE TS,

Adobe Readerid. Adobe® ™ = 74 A b5 (& T
Foru—FTEET,

1 CDROMIZIUER S LT Sindexhtml 7 7 1 V& B < o
2 A CHERESEEZEIRL T ) v 7 3%,

‘CD-ROMﬁ%}E{E\i 7 LA, BEWEREITIES
RV == - ABORHTHEHATET T,

BZEDHIC

Vo —BmITE L AT UIHERIREE 20X 9 (12,
LI TEE L TR S TwEd, LaLl, &R
R E VoMM lce 3 5L, KEREER LI
L DICRRID 7% EAFFHZORD D ENH
fabi T,

FHE COIZRDZE LT BFY (723,

RZEDHDFERFIRZTD
3~6— VOIEEFEE & < BHA S0, RSk
DL LOREHFEFRENTOET,

6= [FHEDOITERE] DHbLETBIHALZ3 0,

TEHRRZT %

FEMMZEICHH L T2 2012, E AR £
T5L2EEBITIOLET, AMROWNERLERIZOWT
3, V=0 = AR THHE 2 E v,

HWEE U e SEDEL

T, BEWETET 2RV -0 — 2B OICT
2R,

h—. EEDEES

EERTOEK
COFPEBLURR TR, ROKSBERRZL
TWET, RROWEZE K <BRLTHSENZ
BFH LS,

N 2=
= (=

CORTDFEEBRZTOENE, KKPRRELR
EICKDIFETPRIIDEEASEHICDEND
ERHDFT,

IN\EE
CORFOEEFEETORE, BEPTOM
DEHIC KD FHE U D BRI EEE S

AEDTDHTENBHDHT,
EBERTES
TR s R
TAERILT DES
\
&
%1t SR BNFRL
TARIETY BES
R 250%3y  T—AE
T TR |2

o EHTES
« EENE. ICBLIBILEES
s RERICK. EYIDIASTES

s HMERBELED. FrEXRY MERIBLICEER

BEZTD £
%E(JE:I._. F‘%??}ﬁj‘_‘ F‘%ﬂ%}ig ij_o

o000

72E W,

BEW LTI E 7213V = — o THRELD £ T ITH# <




- KK E’Q%

TECDFERZETSIFVE,

W B

[C&DIELPKIFDiC

DIEHDTENSHDET,

TR
FE3THERS

BT —-AEEHKITS
BET—AZEHE L Ve, KEORKE
LHIEDHNFT,

WDOFETT —RAEHHR LTS,

e EFa vty MBS
NEOBHI— FEMHT A2 L TEE
T — AV SNTE T

o WFartr N2BOSGE
FIEDIMB2UMRER T F 7L, &
TS T hEHRTVWDE 7 — A% B
2 HBNTWE T — A28k LT <
72 &0,

BMTSI7ITEI—

7 — AR

BET —AEWNAFITZ T ENTEL VY
HlI, BEVWETREEZE Y= -0 —F
X”"III THFE L 7280,

BE1— FZEDIFEN

BFEI—FE2HEOT5 L. KESLEREDIR

@k&%’kﬁ%bi?o

o FREMRFIC, BN EEST v, WD
F'ﬁ . ié&ﬂ_\i&\ﬂo

e WEI—FR2INITL7ZD., HoF7-0 L
72\,

e ENLDEDEY, Hloiko7oh L2
W,

o BEREIZEDITZD . B LD Lsv,

e BFEI— NI L EE, T 777 %
Fro Tk <o

H—. BFEI— FPGAZS, BEWED

JEFEEY == - AR &

IFC 723 v

B8FI1-ROTSITBLVIRY
F—BREIDHITELIAD
io¢< TREULD T THELBERVE

KRR L% 5

SRR

Wﬂ&ﬁuuu
WEBIIZEEDOBHWEGRH ), Fr ¥
%zb%%&t%%ﬁtb&ﬁttb#é
L KEREBORRE 2L VDD F
¢OW%®ﬁ¥%$%\ﬁﬁ\%£uﬁE
WEIFEZ V-0 — 2B
RFA L 728 v,

HE. BR. BR. BTHOBNE
PRACIZE2E « R LI

RRO LD BHFHCRET 5 L KRR
EORA L %D ET
W&ﬁ%i’ﬁéﬂfwé@m FELSAD
BHETOMMIE, KIBEORN & %Y
S

BERFLZ T HTEL

WEILE S S CENEICHEIZH D, KK
RMBEDFEE & 2B D) T3, i@
LE LT AHDICROERZ BTN L7
2\,

o BENS10 el BEL CEEIET 5o

o TWHIINTFRVIGITICH LIAD v,

s BREOEVEY (Lw ) 7zARMiHZ L)
O EIZERE L 72\,
e Mz TWE L\,
o HBMIFRAE L

P

SFITL &\

KEDINY RV EF>TERT S
(PVM-A250MDd)
EoF - ERE &I BTREONSF
WaEFS TS, BFLT, UPFoE
WEmbZendblh) 1,

g
Ok

3



N
A‘
/S YN

TEDEEETSHEE.
IFhizLrepbEoyRIciIEE%
5X3TEDBDET,

D

BRAJL-H—FRBRM Y F&ER
%

F— BEPRELGEIIAESCEEDIR
WERBZEDNHY ET,
THAOBIE, BT OBGIZHET
XLBRANEBAICER 7L - —F 213
Ay FaRETHL, TREAEOHHTT
DEDIIREELTCEL VLY MIEH
I— FEER LTS,

DCANimFICHRELADADERE
ZhIFiEL (PVM-A1700d)

DC A A LA O A TIEE % BT 5
EREREEDFRRE L ENHY 3,

ROENBHFEETERATS
WHOFOR & Rl HBFTWE TR T2 & |
KR BO T L% 1)

AYY REbf1F. WD FLDIE
FEZY—%HICTS

BFEA S ¥ FORD AT, W IZ3 Lok
WZIE T =7 Vol EIZE=Y —OHH %
TRLTEVWTILIToTL SV, £=
§—%NTHEFAY Y FORY AT, B
DT LET) EE=y =20, BT L
THPOBERNE LD DY T3,

AEBICKPEYMZ AN
KRLEDIA D & KKEREBORH & % %
ZEBYET,

T—. KPEYHE A7z &ix, +IE
By, EFa— FeEkia— Fefw
T. BEWEIFEZF RV == -2
B T L 728w,

J—RHEIFIEULLEEETS

BRI — MR T — NlX. BIZ5]o00)
% L ARBEOE T RE 72 &I L D 2SO
WEmbZendblh) 1,

FerEE LT - FEE L T 28 v,

=

BRBEIRFPIDIHREICIKIATS
HEIZOWTIL, BFBEVEITIEE 20
VZ—DF— EARMNI THFK L 728 v,
BER R R E~OFBE L, ARSI £
FE&ERAECERICRSM 2 5N AR
HbHIEEBHENPDIZE VN,

TG HEREN R WE, FETLT, KIIHD
FEREZRD 9,

F720 FFIC—FE, WYFIF23wsATE
WZ LR FIML TS v,

&E. BEBLEONEZTSD
EZF—% Ty 7T - B0 I
T5EEE wmE - BEYLEOLELY LA
we, BNz, Blw) LT, UA0JE
WERBZEDHY ET,

TR LI EBTHERREMEEL TS v,
T/ Ty 7 OBFBRI. HREETSICE
e < 728,

APREBISEMICEEE UL
CHDVWIZHED ERMHW L ZAHIHET
LHe, BN EBZD LTHRORRE &
LHIEDVHYFTT,

F 7o, BRE - B AT O % FE4 IS
BN D {7280,

FHRIEICIRE T BRIEERTS

KR T v 7 REZ Y — WA L 72,

FTBIUOHEOBERICLY) =5 —F
DEEZILDWIT & NEEREDS E2S Y L i
BERLTBD RN & 7 5 REWD D ) T3
FEEDOBESMEEOT 7 535C 2 E2 X 9
IZETFIZIU (44 cm) PLEOBE % 51T,
F - L ORI A FIC L ), A
Lo EBR T 7~ OffkE % & OBLE %
LTS,



EE B XD S PHREEDE
<ICERE - (RE LIS
PEBOIRHED EATY . KRB IR &

BBHZEHDHY T,

BNEFTERIS I ZEH 5L

BNTZFTERT 7 7 2iREELT D L,
REOFRRE LI EDHY) 5,

EBRORIEERZS

IR — OB — FRBT Sk 2,
WIREY) > TR, EES O FRE
LBDIEHDY LT

o)
A\
At
L

i

0!

&t
~

v

BFANDIRZ. EFE>TER
I55%H<
WREFE L2 E 2 BTFANET B L
EOBRME D LHDY) ET

ru

4..
o
El

BEORITERFI— FPERI—R
ZkR<
:—Fﬁ%%ﬁttiiK%%?@é&é
&L I— FITEB DWW TRERIEED R
ERDBTEDDHY FT,

‘f@

Ei=fan

EHNICNEBDRIRZIXTAT S
TV, ﬁh%t&w&W%‘+:Uﬁt
T, KEREEORERE LT LHHD
T3, VRIC—EIX. NEBof/kRE BEW R
FIEF21E Y =— 0% — CRAEII TR
<7ZEw (FED

2, BRDE L % 2N ONmRE 3
e IDERIRTY,

[

Ei=fan

(FTROERFEI— RE[ES
NHEOERT— FE bz L., KER)
BOBHE 2D EDH ) £F,

2t

[

Ei=fan

I\ RIVOEI Y %= EHAR ICRESD
9% (PVM-A2500Dd)

INY BVORUSF A T3 5 A TS &ERIR
OHFETICEVIDE2TLZ 0B T3,

EMWICEA A T PRW LA TRV %
RHIRLTLZE v,

BT

INY RILVOBRfFIIEERICITS

(PVM-A170MDd)

FEDONY FVORF AT B AT

EREOETICE VIR %2 T2 0B

iﬁomﬁiydﬁi‘?moff<ﬁ
o FREHMICHUT A DD L ATV
N EREL TS,

A=



ZOMDRELEDTES

',

E =
HEOBIZIZ, BHIZT 7 A TE B FEERGENICEH
JEWTRE 2 5T 20 HTIC. HFHIREELTE 5,
BT by MIBRT 7 728 L T2 v,
H—. BEPRE BT, SAENEEZY L2, &
BTT 7 EPATLES 0,

WAR 2 KD DD BN B RN TLIEE W, 72K
DA, e &2 AR O EIZEDP W T L2 S0,

AE
BB I — FIZAROBEH LT,
MOEZRIIIFEHTE T A,

jo=g=
=]

AXRyRe~Ny FRVEFHT AL X1, T8% RiFT
ELWEHIZTEEL S v,

HE2HMT 5 &9 k& BE TR TR &,
BECENEEL 52528 0H) 9,

AR Sy 7 IZRETHE X, Ty 7 EARBORMIZ,
ETFI21U (44 cm) PlE. EHIZ10 cmbh E 28 % MR
LTL7ZE v,

THER

LEOIZOIZ, FEDEEER T 5 5L, #REE % £
OWRMENH LI 5 =% UTFOR— MIEHRELEZWV
TLZE

e PARALLEL REMOTE (/33 L)V €= b) T

e SERIAL REMOTE (VU 7V E—}) ¥iT
EROR = MoV TIZHHRFHEOIRRIZES T2
S,

CHEER

SERIAL REMOTE” — 7V oL, #E5 7 4 12
I BBEMER 72D, Y=V I A Ty — TVl
HLTLEE

BER T v 7 ANDBRBEIZOWTIE, V=—DF - RAEN
IZBHVEDE LS,

ZTOMDLZEEDTERE / FRLEDTER

EREDTES

EHEICDWT

e M Z KGIZE /2T FICT5E, HEEzHOTLIW
T35, BERE/MNIE L E X R EITTEELZS N,

e WA ZHMCHILZZD ., Dodnizh, LIZbDxiEn7
D LARWTL 28w, BHEICA TR, 7SRV DfE
BEDOFEHIZARD F3,

o FAMICHERF XY YAy "B b LD
NETH, WETIEHD FHA,

REAZCDNT

—fIS, ABE LSRG, ZoMEL, BEEA X,
FERTRENBEETLZEDNHY TT,
INSREMETIEHY THADT, TTEDERES B
BV,

FEREH OFRR TR ST EDEE LR TVl

o MR 169D D~ 2 &7 L & L7 T {5

o N1 T —NN—R R L7 HEIE

o REREWEIREBLZ RTUTRA v =T EOFR
e k- —H—, E—TITYTI—H—T EDFT

REGETZERITDICE

o WTFIRRLT—H—FREWNT

MENURY » %L T, XFFEREH LT T Bl
TR DR FIR Y — A —FoRE WM IR, ERL
BB IRIE L T 728w, BEL Id. Bl L 72 B33 0
WHHELY TBEL 2S00,

e BEEZZ TS
FEREEHLZ2WwE X, BEZY-TLZE 0,

A== )\—=[CDNT

KEEIZIE, BEERFE R T 720D 7 1) — vk —
IN—FRRESNRE STV F 970 (2ITFRIE L 72§ 2 =R
L2 F105 0 il 2 &, HEIIC Z OGEE) X |
W OHEE* T E 3,

REFEDOERICDWLT

72 S 72T R R0 L 7 & & R e L CHoR L 72
Ve, mimBE T CHlGnEN L2 a 1 d. AREL/ S A
VORI LB L UM L, RGPS, LA,
U MERTZEPEETLIEDNDH) T,



B, TARZ VEBRLETHERTY T LD S0 A
A CHERLUBIT A, SAVSILOMEITIET 2 8%
nrdHn £,

FfIET 72 & R ERERR, T 2% S 2R
ZEHBESRORE M L OME 2 EERSBERETICBIT S
JHBLEIT & BT T L &,

Ty RIS Z A LMD, B2 —RAEH
RICERz 2720 $552 8L T, B L) 2Bif%
KRB L2 BT TOLET,

e - mmlCcDNT

KEEDOBEREEL XA IV IE AR £99.99% DL L O IEH IR H
FEOEWEMTHES LTI $AY, Wi I B S8
N7z (WFEKT), BREET L TCWLHH GR, H. &
BE) RWHELHDIGENHN FT. Fi2. FHEL/ A
VORHE L, BEIMCHHOMICEERITVALSLZ L
bHY FT,
INHOBHRIMETIEH Y FHADOT, TTHRD LR
Bea BWw 7230,

EHEOEDFEVWEBFANICDONT

MR, REHNC L ML) SAZIZ A0, FkRE
WAL CWE T, o BTFANE LA, 1
BEZELR)ZEDHVETOT, ROZEELTBFY
728, 72, WHIZHE O ERTVOTEWYZ: & T
ST o/, F2onie) MR RO D LRnT R
B,

e BFANETAHHIC, LTHETI72arvr bpb

AT S

o HANCIIAFHR AR L TWADT, Y=V D

REE DI IZBE S e W T L EE W,

o WA IIIFH A B LY L TWADT, 5L EFH

FCinanEHIcL TSN,

e MAIDHE NI, 7)) —= v 7 7RG EDHNT-F5 0

WATZ o LN T LS,

s MEHDOHENRVEVEEIE, 72—V T 7 UARXN
ARE L EDOFL VAL, K THEDZ-RETERZ A L

BEEETRIHATI LS,
¢ I =T U AT IREPNE LI-E T IS
&L BEICHP S ERDHD £

o TLIA— RN Ty, Vb —, BUREE, TV

DR ERL, WEIERIA D EEE. L) S AR ER
T 2 5550 £ 3O THIHEH L 2 Wn T 723 v,

o WMHIDOKEP?HIZZ N ZWOERC E X, 7aT7—%25

vy < 728

R

KEEZENWE ZADPSAICEDPVE ZAICHLRAARE
X, BERRECWEICKE 2L 2B ) 9,
INEFBRLEVVTE T, HBREINEE 2L ZZIBELZYY .,
WENF B DETHREL., HBEI L o ThSH Il
L7283 v, HERO THERIIHISROMBEORKN L 2 %
WEhH D 9,

REIDEER

o —fEDBEFEY & —FEIZ LRV T L E 0,

THEEF T END TADOHPIZEZY — TR

TLZE v,

o FFEANDE= Y —id, EF /MOS0 - THE

FELTLEE W,

ERLOTER

7



8

FIE TR

[EIIEEA
INAV HHEEL/ AV
E{§ 4 X PVM-A250 : 245%!

PVM-A170 : 165%!
ForRTY 7 (HxV)
PVM-A250 : 543.4 X 305.6 mm
PVM-A170 : 365.8 X 205.7 mm
AR (HXV)
1920x1080 ¥ 7 &)L (Full HD)
TANRY M 169
BRI FEE 99.99%
INAN R T A IN—
RGB 10-bit
HWEA ORIV
89° /89° /89° /89
(LT, 227 AF>101)
J—=RWVAFx

0% A ¥ % >~
i D65, D93
7 F— ATy TR
3047
GRELIHE 25O ZEFEE ANT
#3053 DL B LT < 72 S v,
NG aEA
AH
SDIAH BNC# (2)
HDMIA HDMI (1)
HDCP#E
aYEY v PAS (NTSC/PAL)
BNCE! (1)
1 Vpp =3 dBEFH
HFREANWT  AFLFI=Vryvyr (1)
-5dBu 47 kQ UL
)E—MAD

NZ LIV E— b
RJ45EYV 25 —ar7 ¥ — 8K~
(1)

TNV E—F
RJ45EY 27 —atxr ¥ — (1)
(ETHERNET. 10BASE-T/

100BASE-TX)
DC A%+ PVM-A170 : XLR 4¥ » (%) DC 12V
~16V
TR

(B4 v =% 2005 QLLTF)

aepa ]
SDI (3G/HD/SD) /¥
BNCH# (2)
W5 IR 1E : 800 mVp-p *10%
WhA =% X 175 QP
avRY v MM T
BNCH! (1)
V=T 2 —. 75 Q HE iR X
BEEE Y — W T
AFLFI=Vrv s (1)
Wi A ¥ — 4 —
10 WE/ SVl
~y Rk v T
AFLFI=Vryr (1)

Z DAfth
I PVM-A250 : AC 100 V~240 V., 1.3 A~
06 A, 50/60 Hz
PVM-A170 : AC 100 V~240 V. 09 A~
05 A, 50/60 Hz
DC12V~16 V., 64 A~48 A
HEED PVM-A250 :
5 W (FK)
80 W CFI9HER . Tt
i)
PVM-A170 :
¥T5 W (k)
60 W CEHEET . Tt
i)
BESM:
T 0C~35T
HERMFHRE 20 C~30T
R 30%~85% LT (FHFEDR\NT L)
RE 700 hPa~1060 hPa
R - Rt
T -20C~+60T
MR 0%~90%
RIE 700 hPa~1060 hPa
)& i ACEFHa—F (1)

IR—2MB 2T 7 7 (1)
ACT I 7RV — (1)
NY BV (1) (PVM-AL700 )
Ny FVHAY (4) (PVM-A17004)
THERICZ BRI (1)
CD-ROM (1)
PRaE#E (1)
MFET 27 2y —
FH—AY KN



SU-561
R TA YT TITr Y b
MB-L22 (PVM-A250/)
MB-P17 (PVM-A170/)
Jarrzary¥Fy b
BKM-PP25 (PVM-A250)
BKM-PP17 (PVM-A170/)

RO L OSMERIZ, RO TFTELRLEFTHT S
ZERBHY FTA, TTKIIZE N,

BiZ, 77 ZAABMEMEETY . ZOKE
%%V%%Tﬁﬁﬁék BRI EL ISR &
HYET. TOHGEIIIHAEIBEY) L3Rk E#ET S
;Oﬁkéhégkﬁébiﬁo

VCCL-A

A TR ERBAE  JIS C 61000-3-2 #am] T o

o BEWVIZR AN, LT EMEMERR A ITo T 23,
k2 DM AE D B L OBSIEAE L RIEIM B
S OBREE RSB I b 59, #ifEildvwiz Lk
FTOTITHRSIZS v,

o REFAMP L2 LICLBBEME. TRIIE=ED
QO)wﬁ’&%éﬁfbiowfé‘ B —YoELE A
WhRET,

o FHHIHICL AAMMICEET A — CADEL, PR
IZoWT, —JoEEzEVDIPRET,

WEZITIRETEX 2 ) T AR EITD LD o 728
By T, #BEMAKLEO, RTUEHELVHEFEICL
D, Ty REE, ¥ T4 LORMENEEL
e, B TIEENIC L o TAHE LD 5 W HIHE I
TrEEERVIRET,

FIREIHR

9



For details on operation, refer to the Operating
Instructions in the supplied CD-ROM.

Using the CD-ROM manual

The manual can be read on a computer with Adobe
Reader installed.

You can download Adobe Reader free from the
Adobe website.

1 Open the index.html file in the CD-ROM.

2 Select and click on the manual that you want to
read.

If you have lost or damaged the CD-ROM, you can
purchase a new one from your Sony dealer or Sony
service counter.

Before operating the unit, please read this manual
thoroughly and retain it for future reference.

Owner’s Record

The model and serial numbers are located at the rear.
Record these numbers in the spaces provided below.
Refer to these numbers whenever you call upon your
Sony dealer regarding this product.

Model No.
Serial No.

Important Safety Instructions

* Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

* Do not use this apparatus near water.

Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings.

Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s

instructions.

* Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators,
heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including
amplifiers) that produce heat.

* Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or
grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades
with one wider than the other. A grounding-type plug
has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide
blade or the third prong are provided for your safety.
If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet,
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete
outlet.

* Protect the power cord from being walked on or
pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles,
and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

* Only use attachments/accessories specified by the
manufacturer.

* Use only with the cart, stand, tripod,
bracket, or table specified by the m
manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. |
When a cart is used, use caution when -
moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid
injury from tip-over.

* Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or
when unused for long periods of time.

¢ Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.
Servicing is required when the apparatus has been
damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or
plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects
have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been
exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate
normally, or has been dropped.

WARNING

To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not
expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.

To avoid electrical shock, do not open the cabinet.
Refer servicing to qualified personnel only.

THIS APPARATUS MUST BE EARTHED.

WARNING

When installing the unit, incorporate a readily accessible
disconnect device in the fixed wiring, or connect the
power plug to an easily accessible socket-outlet near the
unit. Ifa fault should occur during operation of the unit,
operate the disconnect device to switch the power supply
off, or disconnect the power plug.

CAUTION

This Professional Video Monitor should only be used
with a specified monitor stand. For information on
suitable stands, refer to “Specifications.” Installation of
the Professional Video Monitor on any other stand may
result in instability, possibly leading to injury.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK '
DO NOT OPEN °

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,

DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK)

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.




This symbol is intended to alert the user
to the presence of uninsulated “dangerous
voltage” within the product’s enclosure
that may be of sufficient magnitude to
constitute a risk of electric shock to
persons.

This symbol is intended to alert the user
to the presence of important operating
and maintenance (servicing) instructions
in the literature accompanying the
appliance.

Attention-when the product is installed in Rack:

1. Prevention against overloading of branch circuit
When this product is installed in a rack and is supplied

power from an outlet on the rack, please make sure that
the rack does not overload the supply circuit.

2. Providing protective earth

When this product is installed in a rack and is supplied
power from an outlet on the rack, please confirm that the
outlet is provided with a suitable protective earth
connection.

3. Internal air ambient temperature of the rack
When this product is installed in a rack, please make
sure that the internal air ambient temperature of the rack
is within the specified limit of this product.

4, Prevention against achieving hazardous

condition due to uneven mechanical loading
When this product is installed in a rack, please make
sure that the rack does not achieve hazardous condition
due to uneven mechanical loading.

5.Install the equipment while taking the operating
temperature of the equipment into
consideration

For the operating temperature of the equipment, refer to

the specifications of the Operation Manual.

6. When performing the installation, keep the
following space away from walls in order to
obtain proper exhaust and radiation of heat.

Lower, Upper: 4.4 cm (1 3/4 inches) or more
Right, Left: 1.0 cm (3/8 inches) or more

CAUTION

The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or
splashing. No objects filled with liquids, such as vases,
shall be placed on the apparatus.

CAUTION

The unit is not disconnected from the AC power source
(mains) as long as it is connected to the wall outlet, even
if the unit itself has been turned off.

WARNING

Excessive sound pressure from earphones and
headphones can cause hearing loss.

In order to use this product safely, avoid prolonged
listening at excessive sound pressure levels.

WARNING: THIS WARNING IS APPLICABLE FOR
USA ONLY.

Ifused in USA, use the UL LISTED power cord specified
below.

DO NOT USE ANY OTHER POWER CORD.

Plug Cap Parallel blade with ground pin
(NEMA 5-15P Configuration)

Cord Type SJT or SVT, three 16 or 18 AWG wires

Length  Minimum 1.5 m (4 ft 11 in), Less than 2.5 m
(8 ft 3in)

Rating Minimum 10A, 125V

Using this unit at a voltage other than 120V may require
the use of a different line cord or attachment plug, or
both. To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, refer
servicing to qualified service personnel.

WARNING: THIS WARNING IS APPLICABLE FOR

OTHER COUNTRIES.

1. Use the approved Power Cord (3-core mains lead) /
Appliance Connector / Plug with earthing-contacts
that conforms to the safety regulations of each
country if applicable.

2. Use the Power Cord (3-core mains lead) / Appliance
Connector / Plug conforming to the proper ratings
(Voltage, Ampere).

If you have questions on the use of the above Power Cord
/ Appliance Connector / Plug, please consult a qualified
service personnel.

For the customers in the U.S.A.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply
with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to
part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference when the equipment is operated in a
commercial environment. This equipment generates,
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instruction
manual, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. Operation of this equipment in a
residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in
which case the user will be required to correct the
interference at his own expense.

11




12

You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not
expressly approved in this manual could void your
authority to operate this equipment.

All interface cables used to connect peripherals must be
shielded in order to comply with the limits for a digital
device pursuant to Subpart B of part 15 of FCC Rules.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1)
This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

For the customers in Canada
CAN ICES-3 (A)/NMB-3(A)

For the customers in Europe

This product with the CE marking complies with the

EMC Directive issued by the Commission of the

European Community.

Compliance with this directive implies conformity to the

following European standards:

* EN55103-1 : Electromagnetic Interference(Emission)

* EN55103-2 : Electromagnetic
Susceptibility(Immunity)

This product is intended for use in the following

Electromagnetic Environments: E1 (residential), E2

(commercial and light industrial), E3 (urban outdoors),

E4 (controlled EMC environment, ex. TV studio).

For the customers in Europe

This product has been manufactured by or on behalf of
Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-
0075 Japan. Inquiries related to product compliance
based on European Union legislation shall be addressed
to the authorized representative, Sony Deutschland
GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart,
Germany. For any service or guarantee matters, please
refer to the addresses provided in the separate service or
guarantee documents.

CAUTION

For safety, do not connect the connector for peripheral
device wiring that might have excessive voltage to the
following ports.

* PARALLEL REMOTE connector

* SERIAL REMOTE connector

Follow the instructions for the above ports.

CAUTION

When you connect the SERIAL REMOTE cable of the
unit to peripheral device, use a shielded-type cable to
prevent malfunction due to radiation noise.

Consult with Sony qualified personnel for wall mount
and rack mount installation.

Disposal of Old Electrical & Electronic Equipment
(Applicable in Republic of India)

India only

This symbol indicates that this product shall not be
treated as household waste and may not be dropped in
garbage bins. Product owners are advised to deposit
their product at the nearest collection point for the
recycling of electrical and electronic equipment.

Your co-operation shall facilitate proper disposal & help
prevent potential negative consequences/hazards to the
environment and human health, which could otherwise
be caused by inappropriate waste disposal including
improper handling, accidental breakage, damage and/
or improper recycling of e-waste. The recycling of
materials will help to conserve natural resources.

For more detailed information about recycling of this
product, please contact your local civic office, your
household waste disposal service provider or the store
where you made the purchase. You may contact our
company’s toll free number in India for assistance.

This product complies with the “India E-waste Rule
2011”. The E-waste Rules, 2011 is an Indian directive
aimed at reducing the harmful environmental impact of
waste electrical equipment by restricting the use of
known hazardous substances. As of 1st May 2012, new
electrical and electronic equipment introduced into the
market may no longer contain the following chemicals
or its specified maximum concentration levels:

Lead, Mercury, Hexavalent Chromium, Polybrominated
Biphenyls (PBB) or Polybrominated Diphenylethers
(PBDE) - in concentrations exceeding 0.1 weight % and
Cadmium - 0.01 weight %, except of exemptions set in
Schedule 2 of the aforesaid Rule.



For the customers in the U.S.A.

SONY LIMITED WARRANTY - Please visit http://
www.sony.com/psa/warranty for important
information and complete terms and conditions of
Sony’s limited warranty applicable to this product.

For the customers in Canada

SONY LIMITED WARRANTY - Please visit http://
www.sonybiz.ca/solutions/Support.do for important
information and complete terms and conditions of
Sony’s limited warranty applicable to this product.

For the customers in Europe

Sony Professional Solutions Europe - Standard
Warranty and Exceptions on Standard Warranty.
Please visit http://www.pro.sony.eu/warranty for
important information and complete terms and
conditions.

For the customers in Korea

SONY LIMITED WARRANTY - Please visit http://
bpeng.sony.co.kr/handler/BPAS-Start for important
information and complete terms and conditions of
Sony’s limited warranty applicable to this product.

Importantes consignes de sécurité

* Lisez ces consignes.

* Conservez ces consignes.

* Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.

* Suivez toutes les consignes.

* Nutilisez pas cet appareil a proximité d’un point
d’eau.

* Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

* Ne bloquez pas les ouvertures de ventilation.
Installez 'appareil conformément aux consignes du
fabricant.

* N’installez pas 'appareil a c6té d’une source de
chaleur telle qu’un radiateur, une grille de chauffage,
un réchaud ou un autre appareil (y compris un
amplificateur) produisant de la chaleur.

* Ne retirez en aucun cas le dispositif de sécurité de la
fiche polarisée ou une fiche avec terre. Une fiche
polarisée comporte deux lames, dont I'une est plus
large que I'autre. Une fiche avec terre comporte deux
lames et une troisieme broche de mise a la terre. La
lame large ou la troisieme broche est fournie a des fins
de sécurité. Si la fiche fournie ne rentre pas dans votre
prise, consultez un électricien pour remplacer la prise
obsolete.

* Empéchez le piétinement ou le pincement du cordon
d’alimentation, en particulier au niveau des fiches, des
prises de courant et du point de sortie de 'appareil.

e Utilisez uniquement les fixations/accessoires spécifiés
par le fabricant.

* Utilisez uniquement le chariot, le support,
le trépied, la console ou la table spécifié(e) ﬂ
par le fabricant ou vendu(e) avec I'appareil.

Si vous placez 'appareil sur un chariot,
veillez & le déplacer avec précaution pour éviter qu’il
bascule et vous blesse.

* Débranchez 'appareil pendant un orage ou une
longue période de non-utilisation.

* Confiez toute réparation a du personnel qualifié. Des
réparations sont nécessaires si 'appareil est
endommagé d’une facon quelconque, par exemple :
cordon ou prise d’alimentation endommagé, liquide
renversé ou objet tombé, a I'intérieur de 'appareil,
exposition de I'appareil a la pluie ou a ’humidité,
appareil qui ne marche pas normalement ou que l'on
a fait tomber.

AVERTISSEMENT

=

Afin de réduire les risques d’incendie ou
d’électrocution, ne pas exposer cet appareil ala
pluie ou a I’humidité.

Afin d’écarter tout risque d’électrocution, garder le
coffret fermé. Ne confier I'entretien de I'appareil
qu’a un personnel qualifié.

CET APPAREIL DOIT ETRE RELIE A LA TERRE.

AVERTISSEMENT

Lors de I'installation de l'appareil, incorporer un
dispositif de coupure dans le cablage fixe ou brancher la
fiche d’alimentation dans une prise murale facilement
accessible proche de l'appareil. En cas de probléme lors
du fonctionnement de 'appareil, enclencher le dispositif
de coupure d’alimentation ou débrancher la fiche
d'alimentation.

ATTENTION

Ce moniteur vidéo professionnel ne doit étre utilisé
quavec un support de moniteur spécifié. Pour plus de
détails sur les supports compatibles, voir

« Spécifications ». Linstallation du moniteur vidéo
professionnel sur tout autre support peut se révéler
instable et provoquer des blessures.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK |
DO NOT OPEN °

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,

DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK)

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.
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Ce symbole signale la présence d’'une

« tension dangereuse » non isolée a
lintérieur de lappareil pouvant présenter
une intensité suffisante pour constituer un
risque délectrocution.

Ce symbole signale la présence de
consignes d’utilisation et de maintenance
(entretien) importantes dans la
documentation jointe.

Attention lorsque I'appareil est monté en rack:

1. Prévention contre la surcharge du circuit de
dérivation

Lorsque cet appareil est installé dans un rack et alimenté

a partir d’'une prise située sur le rack, veillez a ce que le

rack ne surcharge pas le circuit dalimentation.

2. Mise a la terre de protection

Lorsque cet appareil est installé dans un rack et alimenté
a partir d’une prise située sur le rack, vérifiez que la prise
fournie comporte une fiche de mise a la terre adaptée.

3. Température ambiante de l'air intérieur du rack
Lorsque cet appareil est installé dans un rack, assurez-
vous que la température ambiante de lair intérieur du
rack se trouve dans la limite spécifiée pour l'appareil.

4, Prévention contre tout danger di a un
chargement mécanique inégal

Lorsque cet appareil est installé dans un rack, assurez-

vous que le rack nmatteint pas un état dangereux da a un

chargement mécanique inégal.

5.Installez 'appareil en tenant compte de sa
température de fonctionnement

Pour connaitre la température de fonctionnement de

lappareil, reportez-vous aux spécifications du Manuel

d'utilisation.

6. Pendant l'installation, laissez I'espace suivant
entre les murs et I'appareil afin d'obtenir une
évacuation et une propagation correctes de la
chaleur.

Bas, haut : 4,4 cm (1 3/4 pouce) ou plus
Droite, gauche : 1,0 cm (3/8 pouce) ou plus

ATTENTION

Eviter dexposer lappareil 4 un égouttement ou a des
éclaboussures. Ne placer aucun objet rempli de liquide,
comme un vase, sur l'appareil.

ATTENTION

Cet appareil nest pas déconnecté de la source
d’alimentation secteur tant qu’il est raccordé a la prise
murale, méme si l'appareil lui-méme a été mis hors
tension.

AVERTISSEMENT

Une pression acoustique excessive en provenance des
écouteurs ou du casque peut provoquer une baisse de
lacuité auditive.

Pour utiliser ce produit en toute sécurité, évitez lécoute
prolongée a des pressions sonores excessives.

AVERTISSEMENT

1. Utilisez un cordon d’alimentation (cible secteur a 3
fils)/fiche femelle/fiche méle avec des contacts de
mise a la terre conformes a la réglementation de
sécurité locale applicable.

2. Utilisez un cordon d’alimentation (cible secteur a 3
fils)/fiche femelle/fiche male avec des
caractéristiques nominales (tension, ampérage)
appropriées.

Pour toute question sur l'utilisation du cordon
d’alimentation/fiche femelle/fiche male ci-dessus,
consultez un technicien du service aprés-vente qualifié.

Pour les clients au Canada
CAN ICES-3 (A)/NMB-3(A)

Pour les clients en Europe

Ce produit portant la marque CE est conforme a la

Directive sur la compatibilité électromagnétique (EMC)

émise par la Commission de la Communauté

européenne.

La conformité a cette directive implique la conformité

aux normes européennes suivantes :

e EN55103-1 : Interférences électromagnétiques
(émission)

e EN55103-2 : Sensibilité électromagnétique
(immunité)

Ce produit est prévu pour étre utilisé dans les

environnements électromagnétiques suivants : E1

(résidentiel), E2 (commercial et industrie 1égére), E3

(urbain extérieur) et E4 (environnement EMC controlé,

ex. studio de télévision).

Pour les clients en Europe

Ce produit a été fabriqué par ou pour le compte de Sony
Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075
Japon. Toutes les questions relatives a la conformité des
produits basées sur la législation européenne doivent
étre adressées a son représentant, Sony Deutschland
GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart,
Allemagne.

Pour toute question relative au Service Aprés-Vente ou a
la Garantie, merci de bien vouloir vous référer aux



coordonnées qui vous sont communiquées dans les
documents « Service (SAV) » ou Garantie.

ATTENTION

Par mesure de sécurité, ne raccordez pas le connecteur
pour le ciblage de périphériques pouvant avoir une
tension excessive aux ports suivants.

¢ Connecteur PARALLEL REMOTE

* Connecteur SERIAL REMOTE

Suivez les instructions pour les ports ci-dessus.

ATTENTION

Lors de la connexion du cible SERIAL REMOTE de
lappareil au périphérique, utilisez un céble blindé afin
dempécher tout dysfonctionnement da au bruit de
rayonnement.

Consultez un personnel qualifié Sony pour I'installation
par montage au mur ou en rack.

Pour les clients au Canada

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE SONY - Rendez-vous sur
http://www.sonybiz.ca/solutions/Support.do pour
obtenir les informations importantes et lensemble des
termes et conditions de la garantie limitée de Sony
applicable a ce produit.

WARNUNG

Um die Gefahr von Branden oder elektrischen
Schldgen zu verringern, darf dieses Gerat nicht
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden.

Um einen elektrischen Schlag zu vermeiden, darf
das Gehiuse nicht gedffnet werden. Uberlassen
Sie Wartungsarbeiten stets nur qualifiziertem
Fachpersonal.

DIESES GERAT MUSS GEERDET WERDEN.

WARNUNG

Beim Einbau des Gerits ist daher im Festkabel ein leicht
zugidnglicher Unterbrecher einzufiigen, oder der
Netzstecker muss mit einer in der Ndhe des Gerits
befindlichen, leicht zugdnglichen Wandsteckdose
verbunden werden. Wenn wihrend des Betriebs eine
Funktionsstorung auftritt, ist der Unterbrecher zu
betitigen bzw. der Netzstecker abzuziehen, damit die
Stromversorgung zum Gerét unterbrochen wird.

VORSICHT

Dieser Professional-Videomonitor darf nur mit einem
bestimmten Monitorstinder verwendet werden.
Informationen zu geeigneten Standern finden Sie unter
»Spezifikationen®. Wenn Sie den Professional-
Videomonitor auf einem anderen Stinder montieren, ist

er unter Umstdnden nicht stabil befestigt und es besteht
Verletzungsgefahr.

VORSICHT

Das Gerit ist nicht tropf- und spritzwassergeschiitzt. Es
diirfen keine mit Flissigkeiten gefiillten Gegensténde,
z. B. Vasen, darauf abgestellt werden.

VORSICHT
Solange das Netzkabel an eine Netzsteckdose
angeschlossen ist, bleibt das Gerit auch im

ausgeschalteten Zustand mit dem Stromnetz verbunden.

WARNUNG

Zu hoher Schalldruck von Ohrhérern und Kopthorern
kann Gehorschiden verursachen.

Um dieses Produkt sicher zu verwenden, vermeiden Sie
lingeres Horen bei sehr hohen Schalldruckpegeln.

WARNUNG

1. Verwenden Sie ein gepriiftes Netzkabel (3-adriges
Stromkabel)/einen gepriiften Gerateanschluss/einen
gepriiften Stecker mit Schutzkontakten entsprechend
den Sicherheitsvorschriften, die im betreffenden
Land gelten.

2. Verwenden Sie ein Netzkabel (3-adriges
Stromkabel)/einen Gerateanschluss/einen Stecker

mit den geeigneten Anschlusswerten (Volt, Ampere).

Wenn Sie Fragen zur Verwendung von Netzkabel/
Geriteanschluss/Stecker haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an
qualifiziertes Kundendienstpersonal.

Fiir Kunden in Europa

Dieses Produkt besitzt die CE-Kennzeichnung und

erfiillt die EMV-Richtlinie der EG-Kommission.

Angewandte Normen:

* EN55103-1: Elektromagnetische Vertriglichkeit
(Storaussendung)

* EN55103-2: Elektromagnetische Vertriglichkeit
(Storfestigkeit)

Fiir die folgenden elektromagnetischen Umgebungen:

E1 (Wohnbereich), E2 (kommerzieller und in

beschrianktem MafSe industrieller Bereich), E3

(Stadtbereich im Freien) und E4 (kontrollierter EM V-

Bereich, z.B. Fernsehstudio).

Fiir Kunden in Europa

Dieses Produkt wurde von oder fiir Sony Corporation,
1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokio, 108-0075 Japan
hergestellt.

Bei Fragen zur Produktkonformitit auf Grundlage der
Gesetzgebung der Europdischen Union kontaktieren Sie
bitte den Bevollmachtigten Sony Deutschland GmbH,
Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Deutschland.
Fiir Kundendienst oder Garantieangelegenheiten
wenden Sie sich bitte an die in den Kundendienst- oder
Garantiedokumenten genannten Adressen.
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VORSICHT

Aus Sicherheitsgriinden nicht mit einem
Peripheriegerit-Anschluss verbinden, der zu starke
Spannung fiir diese Buchse haben konnte.

* Buchse PARALLEL REMOTE

* Buchse SERIAL REMOTE

Folgen Sie den Anweisungen fiir die oben aufgefiihrten
Buchsen.

VORSICHT

Verwenden Sie beim Anschlieflen des SERIAL
REMOTE-Kabels des Gerits an ein Peripheriegerit ein
abgeschirmtes Kabel, um Fehlfunktionen aufgrund von
Storungen zu vermeiden.

Wenden Sie sich fiir die Installation an der Wand oder in
einem Rack an qualifiziertes Fachpersonal von Sony.

For kundene i Norge
Dette utstyret kan kobles til et IT-
stromfordelingssystem.

Apparatet ma tilkoples jordet stikkontakt

Suomessa asuville asiakkaille
Laite on liitettdvd suojamaadoituskoskettimilla
varustettuun pistorasiaan

For kunderna i Sverige
Apparaten skall anslutas till jordat uttag

NPEQYNPEXOEHUE

Ana cHUxXeHnA pPUucCKa BO3ropaHusa n nopaxeHma
JJIeKTPpN4YeCKNM TOKOM He Aonycxaﬁrre
BO34eNCTBNA Ha annapart B/larn n CbipocCTul.

YT06bI CKNIOYNTD PUCK MOPAXKEHUSA
3NeKTPUYECKNM TOKOM, He BCKpbIBalTe Kopnyc.
O6cnyKuBaHMe annaparTa AOKHbI BbINOJIHATD
TONbKO KBanu$uunpoBaHHble CneunanmncTbl.

OAHHOE YCTPONCTBO AOJIXKHO BbITb
3A3EMJIEHO.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

IIpu ycranOBKe yCTpOJCTBA UCIONIb3YNTE
JIETKOJJOCTYITHBII ITPEPhIBATE/b IUTAHUS C
(bUKCHPOBaHHOI TPOBOKOI VI MOAK/TIOUUTE IIPOBOJ
IUTaHUA K JIETKOJOCTYITHOV HACTEHHOI PO3€ETKa,
PAacIIONOXEHHOI pAROM C ycrpolictBom. Ecnu B
Ipolecce SKCIUTyaTalyy 6710Ka BOSHUKHET
HEUCIIPABHOCTD, C IOMOILIBIO IIPEPHIBATENA OTK/IIOYNTE
NUTAHNE, VI OTCOEIMHUTE IIPOBOJ, MATAHM.

Mepbl npegoCTOPOKHOCTI, KOTAa YCTPONCTBO
YCTaHOBJIEHO B CTONKY

1. Mepbl npegoTBpalleHns neperpysku
OTBETB/IeHUA Lenn

Korpa ycTpoiicTBO yCTaHOB/IEHO B CTONKY, B KOTOPYIO

IIOfIA€TCA MUTAHNME U3 IIEKTPOPO3ETKM Ha CTOMKE,

ybenurech, 4TO CTOJKa He IIeperpy>kaeT Lielb INTaHN.

2. O6ecneyeHmne 3aWNTHOrO 3a3eMeHNA

Korza ycTpoiicTBO yCTaHOB/IEHO B CTOMKY, B KOTOPYIO
IIOJjAeTCsA NUTAHME U3 3NIEKTPOPO3ETKY Ha CTOJKE,
ybenurech, YTO po3eTKa UMeeT COOTBETCTBYIOLIee
3aIIMTHOE 3a3eMJIEHNE.

3. TemnepaTypa Bo3fiyxa BHYTPM CTOMNKMN

Korpa ycTpoiicTBO yCTaHOB/IEHO B CTOIIKY, YOeRUTECD,
4TO TEMIIEpaTypa BO3[jyXa BHYTpI CTOMKM HaXOIUTCA B
IIpeaenax qoIyCcTuMoro gmarma3oHa.

4. MpepoTBpaLleHie BOSHNKHOBEHUSA ONMacHbIX
yCnoBui 3-3a HepaBHOMEPHOI MeXaHN4YeCcKom
Harpysku

Korpa ycTpoiicTBO yCTaHOB/IEHO B CTOIIKY, YOeAUTECD,

YTO B CTOVKE HEe BO3HMKAIOT OMaCHbIE YCIIOBUA 13-3a

HepaBHOMepHOﬁ MeXaHNYeCKOMn Harpy31<1/1.

5.YcraHaBnmBanTe o6opyaoBaHue C yueTom
pa6ouei TemnepaTtypbl 060pyaoBaHNA

Yro6bl y3HaTh pabouMil TeMIlepaTypHBIil JUalla30H

YCTPOJICTBA CM. PYKOBOJCTBO 10 9KCIITyaTaLVN.

6. Mpwu BbINONIHEHUN YCTPOIICTBa OCTaBbTe A0 CTEH
cnepyiollee pacctoaHue agna obecnevyeHns
NpaBUIbHOIO TEN/I00TBOAA I BEHTUAALUN
yCcTponcTBa.

CBepxy, cHusy: 4,4 cm (1 3/4 groimoB) unn
6onbe

CnpaBa, cnesa: 1,0 cm (3/8 aroimoB) unn
6onble

BHUMAHME

Amnmnapar He [JOJIXKeH IO/IBEPraThCs BO3[EICTBIIO
Karesnb Wy OpbIsr. 3anpelaeTcs oMelaTh Kakue-
n160 HAaIIOTTHEHHbIE )KMUAKOCTHIO IIPeMETbI, HallpyMep,
Bas3bl, Ha alapar.

BHUMAHUE

YCTpOﬁCTBO HE€ CUNTAECTCA OTK/IIIOYEHHDBIM OT
VICTOYHMKA IINTAaHNA IIEPEMEHHOTO TOKa (CCTI/I), II0Ka
OHO OCTAa€TCA IMOAK/ITIYECHHDbIM K HaCTeHHOU PO3€eTKEe,
HECMOTpPA Ha TO, 9TO CaMO YCTPOIZCTBO MOJKET OBITH
BbBIK/TIOYC€HO.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUNE
V3nuiHee 3ByKOBOE JjaB/IeHE 13 HAYIITHIKOB MOKET
IIPMBECTH K IIOTepe CIIyXa.



Jlns1 6€30IIaCHOTO MCITONIb30BAHMS U3MIENMS M30eraiTe
IIPOJOIKUTENBHOTO MPOCTYIIMBAHNA IPYU U3TUIIHEM
YPOBHE 3BYKOBOTO JJaBJICHMSL.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

1. Vcnonb3yitTe paspeleHHble K IPMMEHEHUIO ITHYP
nUTaHuA (C 3-XKUIbHBIM CUIOBBIM IIPOBOZIOM) /
pasbeM /I HOAKTIOUEHVSI OBITOBBIX IPUOOPOB /
IITENICE/TbHYIO BIWIKY C 3a3eM/IAI0INMMN
KOHTaKTaMJ, COOTBETCTBYIOIINE I/ CTBYIOIIIM
HOPMaM TeXHVKM 0e30IaCHOCTH KaXX[011 OT/eIbHOI
CTpaHBL

2. Vcnonb3yiiTe mHYp ONUTaHUA (C 3-XKWIbHBIM
CHMJIOBBIM IIPOBOZAOM) / pa3beM A MOAKITIOYEeHNA
OBITOBBIX IIPUOOPOB / IITEIICETIBHYIO BUIIKY,
COOTBETCTBYIOIIVIE HOIYCTUMBIM HOMIHATbHBIM
XapaKTePUCTUKaAM (HAPsDKEHMe, CUjIa TOKa).

B cnydae BompocoB OTHOCUTEIBHO MCIIOIb30BaHMA
YIIOMAHYTHIX BbIlIe IIHYypa MUTaHMs / pa3beMa i
TOJK/TI0YEH s OBITOBBIX IIPUOOPOB / IITEIICENbHON
BWIKMY, ITOXKANTYIICTAa, obparaitTech K
KBaTM(UIVPOBAHHBIM CIIEIMATNCTAM 110 CEPBUCHOMY
06CITY>KUBAHUIO.

OCTOPOXHO

B 1eax 6€30IacHOCT He TOJKII0YaliTe pasbeM
IIPOBOJKM HepuepUiTHBIX YCTPOIICTB, KOTOPBIIT MOXKET
MO/IaTh Ype3MEPHOE HATIPSKEHME Ha CIIENYIoIIue
TIOPTHI.

* Pasvem PARALLEL REMOTE

* Paspem SERIAL REMOTE

CobmofaliTe MHCTPYKINY J/I YKa3aHHBIX BbIIIE
IIOPTOB.

OCTOPOXHO

I nsbe>xaHMs HeMCIPaBHOCTeN!, BBI3BAHHBIX
39/IeKTPOMAarHUTHBIM IIYMOM, UCIIONIb3YIiTe
9KPaHMPOBAHHBII KabeNb P MOAKII0YeHN N Kabernsa
SERIAL REMOTE anmnapara k nepucgepuirnomy
YCTPOJICTBY.

Ana knnentos B Poccun n benopyccnn
[Tpodeccuonanpupiit Buseomonntop PVM-A250 (tun
25) wi PVM-A170 (tun 17) aBnsercs
BBICOKOIIPOM3BOANUTE/IbHBIM LIBETHBIM
BUJIEOMOHUTOPOM.

Haspanue npopaykra: ITpodeccroHambHbII
BupeomonuTop

ITpoussopgurens: Conn Kopnopeiturx
1-7-1, Konax, Munaro-ky, Toxuo, 108-0075, Anoxus

VimnopTep Ha TeppuTOpuM CTpaH TaMoskeHHOTO
co103a3A0 «CoHn InekTpoHMKC», Poccus, 123103,
Mocxksa, KapamblieBckuit mpoesz, 6

Cpenano B AmoHun

T'op mpon3BOACTBA: CM. IACIIOPTHYIO TaOMMYKy Ha
M3IeNN.
[Tpumep: (2013-01)

2013: o3Ha4aeT roy

01: o3HaYaeT MecAl]

HomuHanbHble 3HaYeHUA: CM. cTp. 20 JaHHOTO
PYKOBOJICTBA.

Pasmepbl, Bec: cM. pykoBozcTBO Ha mpuiaraemom CD-
ROM.

ECKEPTY

OpT WhbIFy HeMece TOK COfy KayrniH a3anTy YLUiH
6yn KypbINfbiHbI XXaHObIpAbIH acTbiHAA
HeMece binFangbl XXepae KangblpMaHbI3.

Tok cofyabl 6ongbipMay YLiH KYPbINFbIHbIH
KOpNyCbIH awinaHbI3. XKeHaey XKyMbICTapbiH
6inikTi MamaHpap faHa opbiHAaybl TUIC.

BYJ1 KY¥PbIfblHbI XXEPTE KOCY KEPEK.
ECKEPTY

KypbUIFBIHBI OpHATKAH Ke3/Ie, OCKITUITeH 3JICKTP
CXeMachIHa OHail KOJI KeTKi3yre 00JaThIH
QKBIPATKBIIITHl KOCBHIHBI3 HEMECE IITEICENb I
KYPBUIFBIHBIH JKaHBIHIAFBI OHAH KOJI JKETKi3yTe
OOJaThIH JKENUTIK PO3eTKara KOCHIHBI3. KypbUTFBIHEL
naiganany Ke3iHje akay naiaa 0osca, Kyar Ke3iH
QKBIPATY YIIiH aXKBIPATKBIIITHI MaiJaaHbBIHBI3 HeMece
IITETCENb Ii aXKBIPATHIHBI3.

Hasap aypapbiHbI3-OHiM TyFblpFa opHaTbISIFaH
Ke3ge:

1. Mapannenb Ti36eKTiH acblipa XKyKTesyiHe on
6epmey

OHIM TYFBIpFa OpHATBUIFaH KE3/I€ dKOHE TYFBIPIAFbI

PO3CTKaAaH KyaT aJIbIIl XaTKaH K€3/1€ TYFbIPAbIH KyaT

>KeTKi3y TOT'BIH acbIpa )KYI(TeMeyiH KagaraJlaHbI3.

2. Kayincispgik ywiH xxepre TyMbIKTay

OHIM TYFbIpFa OpHATBUIFAaH KE3/I€ XKOHE TYFBIPIAFbI
po3eTKaaH KyarT ajblll KaTKaH Ke3/Je po3eTKaaa
yineciMai Kayirncis xepre TYHbIKTay KOCBUIBIMBI Oap
€KEHIH TeKCEePIiHi3.

3. TyFbipAbIH iWKi KOpLIaFraH opTagarbl aya
TemnepaTypachl

OHIM TYFBIpFa OpHATBUIFAH Ke3/I¢ TYFBIPJIBIH 1ITKI

KOpILIaFaH OpTa aya TeMIIepaTypachl OHIMIe

KOPCEeTINreH meKapaaaH MIBIKIaFaHbIH TeKCePiHi3.
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4. Teric emec MeXaHUKanbIK XYKTeyAiH
HaTUXKeciHae KayinTi XkarganablH nanga
6onybIHa xxon 6epmey

OHiM TyFBIpFa OPHATBIIFAH Ke37I€ TYFBIPABIH TETIiC eMec

MeXaHHUKAIIbIK )KYKTeY HOTH)KECIHEe KayillTi )KaraaiFa

JKETIEYIH KaJlaFaJiaHbI3.

5. XXa6abiKTapabl opHaTaTbiH Kesfae onapabiH
XYMbIC icTey TemnepaTtypacbIH eckepin
OTbIPbIHbI3

JKaOapIkTapIbiH )KYMBIC iCTEY TeMIlepaTypachiH Oiny

yuria XKyMmbic icTey HYCKayITbIFbIHBIH TEXHUKAIIBIK

cHUIarTaManapbiH KapaHbi3.

6. OpHaTbIn XaTKaH Ke3ae XblNyAblH AYpPbIC
GeniHyiH )XaHe TapaTbiNyblH KAMTaMachbI3
eTy YLWiH KabblpFanapaaH Keneci enwemae
60cC OpbIH KanabIpbIHbI3.

AcTbl, YcTi: 4,4 cm (1 3/4 gronim) Hemece oaaH
Ken

OH, Con: 1,0 cm (3/8 gronm) Hemece oaaH
Ken

ABAWNAHbI3

KypBUIFBIHBI CYHBIKTBIK TAMIIIBUIARTHIH HEMECe
MaNbIPANTHIH JKepre KoiMaHb13. CaybIT CUAKTHI ilTiHE
CYMBIKTHIK KYUBUTFAH BIIBICTAP.IbI KYPBUIFBIHBIH YCTIHE
KOIOFa OOJIMaiabI.

ABAUNAHBI3

KabsIpragars! po3eTkara KOCY/IbI TYpFaH/a,
KYPBUIFBIHBIH €31 eIipiice ae, KYPhUIFbl ailHbIMAIIbI
TOK KyaT Ke31HEH a)KbIPaThLIMAiiJIbI.

ECKEPTY

KyJrakThIKTaH jKoHE KyJIaKaclanTaH apThIK JIbIObIC
KBICBIMBIHBIH TYCYi €CTy KaO1JIeTiH 3aKbIMJ1aybl MYMKIH.
By enimzi xayinci3 maiiganany yIIiH apTHIK JbI0BIC
KBICBIMBI JCHIEHIHC Y3aK YaKbIT OOMBI ThIHIaMaHbI3.

ECKEPTY

1. MyMKiH 6oJica, MaKYJITaHFaH JKOHE 9p eIIiH
Kayirci3ik epexenepine cait Kyat cbimbiH (3-03eKTi
kelti chIMbl) / KypbiFbl kKoHHEKTOPHBIH / YKepre
TYHBIKTAY TYHicmenepi 0ap albIp ITETICEIbIi
naiiaasaHbIHbI3.

2. Tuicrti kepcetkimrepre (Kepuey, amrep) cait Kyar
CBIMBIH (3-63¢KTi JKelli ChIMbI) / KYpBIITFBI
KOHHEKTOPBIH / AWBIP IITEICENbIl Maii/iaTaHbIHbI3.

Erep xorapsigarsl Kyat ceiMbiH / KypbUTFbl
KOHHEKTOPBIH / AWBIp IITETCENbAl Naiiiagany Typajbl
CypakTapbIHbI3 Oosica, OLTiKTI MaMaHFa JKYTiHIHI3.

ABAWNAHBI3

Kayincizik yiriH keneci mopTTapra apThIK KepHEY
TYCIpyl MYMKIH IepU(QEPHUSITBIK KYPBUIFbI CHIMIapbIHA
apHaIIFaH KOHHEKTOPABI JKaJFaMaHbI3.

e PARALLEL REMOTE koHHEKTOpbI

e SERIAL REMOTE xoHHEKTOpHI

JKorapeIarsl TOPTTAPIBIH HYCKAYIAPBIH OPBIHIAHbI3.

ABAUNAHBI3

Kypeinrsiaeiy SERIAL REMOTE ka6eni kocsiMIna
KYPBUIFBIFa KAJIFAHFAH Ke37I¢ PaIHOAKTUBTI
KeZepriiep/IiH aj/IbIH ally YIIIiH KOpFaJiFaH KaOebaepii
rai1aIaHbIHbI3.

KasakcTaHaarbl TYThIHYLUbINIApPFa apHanfaH
PVM-A250 (25-Typ) Hemece PVM-A170 (17-Typ)

KaciOu OeifHe MOHUTOPEI - OHIMJILUIITT KOFAPhI TYCT1
OeliHe MOHUTOP.

OmnimMHiH ataysl: KocinTik beliHeMoHUTOP

Haiteranayisl: Conn Kopnopein
Mexen-xaitpl: 1-7-1 Konan, Munato-ky, Tokuo 108-
0075, XXanonus

Kenen omarst sxepiHJIeri meTenIeH oKemyIi
«Conm Dnexrponukey KAK, Peceit, 123103, Mockey,
KapawmeimieBckuit etrie kereci, 6

JKaronusna xacaarad

OHIIpUITeH XbUTBI: OHIMJIET] aray TaKTalIIacklH
KapaHbI3.
Meicanst, (2013-01)

2013: sxburasl 6inaipeni

01: a¥iaer 6inmipeni

Homunaner Monaep: Ochkl HYCKaynbIKThIH 20-0eTiH
KapaHbI3.

Onmemuepi, Canmarsl: bepinren CD-ROM HyckaybiH
KapaHpbI3.



Precaution

On Safety

* Operate the unit only with a power source as specified
in the “Specifications” section.

* A nameplate indicating operating voltage, etc., is
located on the rear panel.

¢ Should any solid object or liquid fall into the cabinet,
unplug the unit and have it checked by qualified
personnel before operating it any further.

* Do not drop or place heavy objects on the power cord.
If the power cord is damaged, turn off the power
immediately. It is dangerous to use the unit with a
damaged power cord.

* Unplug the unit from the wall outlet if it is not to be
used for several days or more.

* Disconnect the power cord from the AC outlet by
grasping the plug, not by pulling the cord.

¢ The socket-outlet shall be installed near the
equipment and shall be easily accessible.

On Installation

* Allow adequate air circulation to prevent internal heat
build-up.
Do not place the unit on surfaces (rugs, blankets, etc.)
or near materials (curtains, draperies) that may block
the ventilation holes.

¢ Do not install the unit in a location near heat sources
such as radiators or air ducts, or in a place subject to
direct sunlight, excessive dust, mechanical vibration or
shock.

Handling the Screen

* The OLED panel fitted to this unit is manufactured
with high precision technology, giving a functioning
pixel ratio of at least 99.99%. Thus a very small
proportion of pixels may be “stuck’, either always off
(black), always on (red, green, or blue), or flashing. In
addition, over a long period of use, because of the
physical characteristics of the organic light-emitting
diode, such “stuck” pixels may appear spontaneously.
These problems are not a malfunction.

* Do notleave the screen facing the sun as it can damage
the screen. Take care when you place the unit by a
window.

* Do not push or scratch the monitor’s screen. Do not
place a heavy object on the monitor’s screen. This may
cause the screen to lose uniformity.

¢ The screen and the cabinet become warm during
operation. This is not a malfunction.

On Burn-in

Due to the characteristics of the material used in the
OLED panel, permanent burn-in or reduction in
brightness may occur.

These problems are not a malfunction.

Images that may cause burn-in

* Masked images with aspect ratios other than 16:9

* Color bars or images that remain static for a long time

¢ Character or message displays that indicate settings or
the operating state

* On-screen displays such as center markers or area
markers

To reduce the risk of burn-in

e Turn off the character and marker displays
Press the MENU button to turn off the character
displays. To turn off the character or marker displays
of the connected equipment, operate the connected
equipment accordingly. For details, refer to the
operation manual of the connected equipment.

* Turn off the power when not in use
Turn off the power if the monitor is not to be used for
a prolonged period of time.

Screen saver

This product has a built-in screen saver function to
reduce burn-in. When an almost still image is displayed
for more than 10 minutes, the screen saver starts
automatically and the brightness of the screen decreases.

On a Long Period of Use

Due to an OLED’s panel structure and characteristics of
materials in its design, displaying static images for
extended periods, or using the unit repeatedly in a high
temperature/high humidity environments may cause
image smearing, burn-in, areas of which brightness is
permanently changed, lines, or a decrease in overall
brightness.

In particular, continued display of an image smaller than
the monitor screen, such as in a different aspect ratio,
may shorten the life of the unit.

Avoid displaying a still image for an extended period, or
using the unit repeatedly in a high temperature/high
humidity environment such an airtight room, or around
the outlet of an air conditioner.

To prevent any of the above issues, we recommend

reducing brightness slightly, and to turn off the power
whenever the unit is not in use.

Precaution 1 9
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Handling and Maintenance of the
Screen

The surface of the screen is specially coated to reduce
image reflection. Make sure to observe the following
points as improper maintenance procedures may impair
the screen’s performance. In addition, the screen is
vulnerable to damage. Do not scratch or knock against it
using a hard object.

* Be sure to disconnect the AC power cord from the AC
outlet before performing maintenance.

* The surface of the screen is specially coated. Do not
attach adhesive objects, such as stickers, on it.

* The surface of the screen is specially coated. Do not
touch the screen directly.

* Wipe the screen surface gently with the supplied
cleaning cloth or a soft dry cloth to remove dirt.

* Stubborn stains may be removed with the supplied
cleaning cloth, or a soft cloth slightly dampened with a
mild detergent solution.

* The screen may become scratched if the cleaning cloth
is dusty.

* Never use strong solvents such as alcohol, benzene,
thinner, acidic or alkaline detergent, detergent with
abrasives, or chemical wipe as these may damage the
screen.

* Use a blower to remove dust from the screen surface.

On Dew Condensation

If the unit is suddenly taken from a cold to a warm
location, or if ambient temperature suddenly rises,
moisture may form on the outer surface of the unit and/
or inside of the unit. This is known as condensation. If
condensation occurs, turn off the unit and wait until the
condensation clears before operating the unit. Operating
the unit while condensation is present may damage the
unit.

On Repacking

Do not throw away the carton and packing materials.
They make an ideal container which to transport the
unit.

Disposal of the Unit

* Do not dispose of the unit with general waste.
Do not include the monitor with household waste.

* When you dispose of the monitor, you must obey the
law in the relative area or country.

Specifications

Specifications

Picture performance

Panel OLED panel
Picture size (diagonal)
PVM-A250: 623.4 mm (24 °/g inches)
PVM-A170: 419.7 mm (16 /g inches)
Effective picture size (H x V)
PVM-A250: 543.4 x 305.6 mm
(21 1/, x 12 /g4 inches)
PVM-A170: 365.8 x 205.7 mm
(14 /5 x 8 1/g inches)
Resolution (H x V)
1920 x 1080 pixels (Full HD)
Aspect 16:9
Pixel efficiency 99.99%
Panel drive RGB 10-bit
Viewing angle (Panel specification)
89°/89°/89°/89° (typical)
(up/down/left/right, contrast > 10:1)
Normal scan 0% scan
Color temperature
D65, D93
Warm-up time Approx. 30 minutes
To provide stable picture quality, turn
on the power of the monitor and
leave it in this state for more than 30
minutes.

Input
SDI input connector
BNC type (2)
HDMI input connector
HDMI (1)
HDCP correspondence
Composite input (NTSC/PAL) connector
BNC type (1)
1 Vp-p * 3 dB sync negative
Audio input connector
Stereo mini jack (1)
-5 dBu 47 kQ or higher
Remote input connector
Parallel remote
RJ-45 modular connector 8-pin (1)
Serial remote
RJ-45 modular connector (1)
(ETHERNET, 10BASE-T/100BASE-
TX)
DC input connector
PVM-A170: XLR 4-pin (male) (1)
DC 12 V to 16 V (output impedance
0.05 Q) or less)

Output
SDI (3G/HD/SD) output connector



BNC type (2)
Output signal amplitude: 800 mVp-p
+10%
Output impedance: 75 Q unbalanced
Composite output connector
BNC type (1)
Loop-through, with 75 Q automatic
terminal function
Audio monitor output connector
Stereo mini jack (1)
Built-in speaker output
1.0 W Monaural
Headphones output connector
Stereo mini jack (1)

General

Power PVM-A250: AC100 Vto240 V,1.3 A
to 0.6 A, 50/60 Hz
PVM-A170: AC100 Vto 240 V,0.9 A
to 0.5 A, 50/60 Hz
DC12Vto1l6V,6.4Ato4.8A
Power consumption
PVM-A250:

Approx. 115 W (max.)

Approx. 80 W (average power
consumption in the default status)

PVM-A170:

Approx. 75 W (max.)

Approx. 60 W (average power
consumption in the default status)

Inrush current
PVM-A250:

(1) Maximum possible inrush current
at initial switch-on (Voltage changes
caused by manual switching):

50 A peak, 6 A r.m.s. (240V AC)

(2) Inrush current after a mains
interruption of five seconds (Voltage
changes caused at zero-crossing):
15 A peak, 3 A r.m.s. (240V AC)

PVM-A170:

(1) Maximum possible inrush current
at initial switch-on (Voltage changes
caused by manual switching):

45 A peak, 5 A rm.s. (240V AC)

(2) Inrush current after a mains
interruption of five seconds (Voltage
changes caused at zero-crossing):
15 A peak, 3 A r.m.s. (240V AC)

Operating conditions
Temperature
0 °C to 35 °C (32 °F to 95 °F)
Recommended temperature
20 °C to 30 °C (68 °F to 86 °F)
Humidity  30% to 85% (no condensation)
Pressure 700 hPa to 1060 hPa
Storage and transport conditions

Temperature
-20°C to +60 °C (-4 °F to +140 °F)
Humidity 0% to 90%
Pressure 700 hPa to 1060 hPa
Accessories supplied
AC power cord (1)
AC plug holder (1)
Handle (1) (PVM-A170 only)
Screws for the handle (4) (PVM-A170
only)
Before Using This Unit (1)
CD-ROM (1)
Optional accessories
Monitor stand
SU-561
Mounting bracket
MB-L22 (For PVM-A250)
MB-P17 (For PVM-A170)
Protection kit
BKM-PP25 (For PVM-A250)
BKM-PP17 (For PVM-A170)

Design and specifications are subject to change without
notice.

Notes

* Always verify that the unit is operating properly
before use. SONY WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR
DAMAGES OF ANY KIND INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, COMPENSATION OR
REIMBURSEMENT ON ACCOUNT OF THE
LOSS OF PRESENT OR PROSPECTIVE PROFITS
DUE TO FAILURE OF THIS UNIT, EITHER
DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD OR AFTER
EXPIRATION OF THE WARRANTY, OR FOR
ANY OTHER REASON WHATSOEVER.

e SONY WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR CLAIMS OF
ANY KIND MADE BY USERS OF THIS UNIT
OR MADE BY THIRD PARTIES.

e SONY WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR THE
TERMINATION OR DISCONTINUATION OF
ANY SERVICES RELATED TO THIS UNIT
THAT MAY RESULT DUE TO
CIRCUMSTANCES OF ANY KIND.

SONY WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES OF
ANY KIND RESULTING FROM A FAILURE TO
IMPLEMENT PROPER SECURITY MEASURES
ON TRANSMISSION DEVICES, UNAVOIDABLE
DATA LEAKS RESULTING FROM
TRANSMISSION SPECIFICATIONS, OR
SECURITY PROBLEMS OF ANY KIND.

Specifications
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